

No. 22-1165

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT
MOAB PARTNERS, L.P.**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
JEFFREY A. BERGER
Assistant General Counsel
RACHEL M. MCKENZIE
*Senior Appellate Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
B. The present controversy	5
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. An MD&A that omits information required to be disclosed by Item 303 can be the predicate for a Section 10(b) violation	9
A. An MD&A that omits information required by Item 303 is a misleading half-truth that may violate Rule 10b-5(b) if other prerequisites to liability are established.....	9
1. Text, precedent, and common-law principles show that incomplete MD&As are misleading half-truths	9
2. Petitioners offer no persuasive critique of respondent’s half-truth theory	15
B. An issuer’s omission of required information from an MD&A can support liability under Rule 10b-5(a) and (c)	18
1. An issuer’s failure to disclose trends or uncertainties that Item 303 requires to be disclosed is misleading and potentially actionable under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5(a) and (c).....	19
2. Petitioners offer no sound basis for exempting non-compliance with disclosure duties from potential liability under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5	21
C. The SEC’s longstanding position supports the availability of Section 10(b) liability here	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
II. Petitioners’ additional arguments lack merit	26
A. An Item 303 violation is a suitable predicate for a Section 10(b) claim when the plaintiff establishes all other elements of a Section 10(b) violation	26
B. The decision below is consistent with the PSLRA, Section 11 of the Securities Act, and Section 18 of the Exchange Act.....	28
C. Petitioners’ policy arguments provide no basis for exempting this form of securities fraud from Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5	33
Conclusion	34
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	33
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	13, 18, 22, 26
<i>Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	2, 8, 19, 22, 29
<i>Ciro, Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,767, 57 SEC Docket 1893 (Sept. 30, 1994).....	24
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	3, 31, 32
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1951)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fitzpatrick, In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,865, 57 SEC Docket 2178 (Oct. 20, 1994).....	24
<i>Gallagher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 269 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Glazer v. Dress Barn, Inc.</i> , 873 A.2d 929 (Conn. 2005).....	19
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	1
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	31
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2670 (2018)	16
<i>Lindner Fund, Inc. v. Waldbaum, Inc.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 160 (N.Y. 1993).....	19
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	20-24, 32, 34
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	22
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	28
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	10
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	19, 26, 27
<i>Rodopoulos v. Sam Piki Enters., Inc.</i> , 570 So.2d 661 (Ala. 1990).....	19
<i>Russell, In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36,280, 60 SEC Docket 770 (Sept. 26, 1995).....	24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Conaway</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	25
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	2, 24
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	2, 29, 30
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	19, 26, 33
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5, 28
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	32
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	19, 21
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 29
<i>Valley Sys., Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36,227, 60 SEC Docket 541 (Sept. 14, 1995).....	24
<i>Westwood One, Inc., In re</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 33,489, 55 SEC Docket 2350 (Jan. 19, 1994)	24
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	30
 Statutes, regulations, and rules:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	16
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77k(a) (§ 11)	30, 31
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	2, 3, 5-9, 13, 14, 18-20, 22, 26-34, 1a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 78l(b)(1)(A).....	3
15 U.S.C. 78m(a) (§ 13(a)).....	2, 3, 5, 12
15 U.S.C. 78m(a)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. 78r (§ 18)	32
15 U.S.C. 78r(a) (§ 18(a))	32
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(2)	33
15 U.S.C. 78u-2	3, 33
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(1)	16
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	28
15 U.S.C. 7241	10
18 U.S.C. 1350	10
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 229.10(a)(2)	4
Section 229.103	12
Section 229.303(a)(3)(ii) (2018)	4
Section 229.303(b) (2018)	4
Section 229.303(b)(2)(ii)	4, 10, 12, 13
Section 230.262(a)(5)	33
Section 230.405	33
Section 230.506(d)(1)(iv)	33
Section 240.10b-5.....	2, 3, 7, 19-25, 27-33, 3a
Section 240.10b-5(a)	8, 18, 20, 22, 3a
Section 240.10b-5(b)	7, 9, 10, 15-17, 22-23, 3a
Section 240.10b-5(c).....	8, 18, 20, 22, 3a
Section 243.100	25
Section 243.102	25
Section 249.308a(a).....	3, 12
Section 249.310(a).....	3, 12

VIII

Miscellaneous:

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 20
7 Fed. Reg. 3799 (May 22, 1942) 29
47 Fed. Reg. 11,474 (Mar. 16, 1982)..... 4
54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989) 4, 27
65 Fed. Reg. 51,716 (Aug. 24, 2000) 25
68 Fed. Reg. 75,056 (Dec. 29, 2003) 5
86 Fed. Reg. 2080 (Jan. 11, 2021)..... 4, 27
2 Thomas Lee Hazen, *Treatise on the Law of
Securities Regulation* (8th ed. 2023) 14
W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on
the Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984)..... 14
Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati,
*The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under
Rule 10b-5*, 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1639 (2004) 13, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)..... 14, 15
SEC, *Form 10-K*, [https://www.sec.gov/files/
form10-k.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/files/form10-k.pdf) (last visited Dec. 20, 2023) 3, 12
SEC, *Form 10-Q*, [https://www.sec.gov/files/
form10-q.pdf](https://www.sec.gov/files/form10-q.pdf) (last visited Dec. 20, 2023) 3, 12
*Webster’s New International Dictionary of the
English Language* (2d ed. 1942) 10
